To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trader		r copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Natine and access	eceiving party(ies):
Ariel Corporation	Name: CSG Acqu	aisition, Inc.
□ Individual □ Association	Internal Address:	
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☐ Corporation - State: Delaware	Street Address: 35	Industrial Way
□ Other:	City: Rochester Sta	ate: NH Zip: 03867
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? □ Yes ≅ No 3. Nature of conveyance:	□ Individual(s) citizenship □ Association □ General Partnership □ Limited Partnership ☑ Corporation - State:	
□ Assignment □ Merger □ Security Agreement □ Change of Name		
⊠ Other: <u>Asset Purchase Agreement</u> Execution Date: <u>September 1, 1998</u>		
Execution Date: September 1, 1996	Additional name(s) & addre	ss(es) attached
Application number(s) or registration number(s) A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No75/246,187	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 998 SBURBS 00000143 181945 75246187 11 40.00 CH	-	\$. s
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 998 SBURBS 00000143 181945 75246187 11 40.00 CH	75/246,187 attached? □ yes ☑ no	applications and registration involved
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 798 SNIFMS 00000143 181945 75246187 40.00 CH Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Catherine R. Howell, Paralegal	75/246,187 attached? □ yes ☒ no 6. Total number of a 7. Total Fee (37 CF)	applications and registration involved
A. Trademark Application No.(s) P98 SPURMS 00000143 181945 75246187 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	75/246,187 attached? □ yes ☒ no 6. Total number of a	applications and registration involved [1]
A. Trademark Application No.(s) 798 SNIFMS 00000143 181945 75246187 40.00 CH Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Catherine R. Howell, Paralegal	75/246,187 attached? □ yes ☒ no 6. Total number of a 7. Total Fee (37 CF □ Enclosed ☒ Authorized	applications and registration involved [1] R 3.41) \$ _40 to be charged to deposit according to the charged to the charged to deposit according to the charged to
A. Trademark Application No.(s) PS SEURIS 00000143 181945 75246187 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Catherine R. Howell, Paralegal Internal Address: Ropes & Gray Street Address: 1301 K St., N. W. Suite 800 East	75/246,187 attached? □ yes ☒ no 6. Total number of a	applications and registration involved [1] R 3.41) \$ _40 to be charged to deposit according to the charged to the charged to deposit according to the charged to
A. Trademark Application No.(s) P98 SPURMS 00000143 181945 75246187 Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Catherine R. Howell, Paralegal Internal Address: Ropes & Gray Street Address: 1301 K St., N. W. Suite 800 East City: Washington, D.C. State: Zip: 20005	75/246,187 attached? □ yes ☒ no 6. Total number of a 7. Total Fee (37 CF □ Enclosed ☒ Authorized 8. Deposit accou	applications and registration involved [1] R 3.41) \$ _40 to be charged to deposit according to the charged to the charged to deposit according to the charged to

7064089.01

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND GOODWILL

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND GOODWILL is made as of September 1, 1998 by and between CABLETRON SYSTEMS, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Cabletron"), CSG ACQUISITION, INC., a Delaware corporation and a wholly-owned subsidiary of Cabletron ("Acquisition," and together with Cabletron, "Buyer") and ARIEL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("Seller").

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Buyer and Seller are parties to a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of June 10, 1998 (as amended from time to time, the "Asset Purchase Agreement"), under the terms of which Seller agrees to sell and transfer, and Buyer agrees to purchase, the Acquired Assets (as such term is defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement); and

WHEREAS, Seller is the owner of the trademarks, service marks, trademark and service mark registrations and trademark and service mark applications listed on Schedule 1 hereto (the "Trademarks"), which together with the products and goodwill associated with the Trademarks, constitute part of the Acquired Assets; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement, Buyer desires to obtain all of Seller's right, title and interest in, to and under said Trademarks, subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by Seller, Seller hereby sells, conveys, assigns, transfers and delivers to Buyer, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in, to and under the Trademarks, all goodwill associated therewith, all common law rights thereto, and all registrations that have been or may be granted thereon and all foreign counterparts thereof, together with the right to sue and recover damages for future or past infringements thereof and to fully and entirely stand in the place of Seller in all matters related thereto, all subject to the terms and conditions of the Asset Purchase Agreement. Seller agrees to take such further action and to execute such additional documents as may be necessary to perfect Buyer's title in and to the Trademarks and all foreign counterparts thereof.

Seller hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks (the "Commissioner") to record this Assignment of Trademarks, Trademark Applications and Goodwill to Buyer. Seller hereby further requests the Commissioner to issue any and all registrations resulting from applications among the Trademarks or derived therefrom to Buyer as assignee of the entire interest. Seller hereby covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreements inconsistent herewith.

[The rest of this page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment of Trademarks, Trademark Applications and Goodwill to be executed as of the day and year first written above.

ARIEL CORPORATION

By: Name: Anthony Agnello

Title: Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

SS.

COUNTY OF MIDDLESEX)

On August 25, 1998, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Anthony Agnello, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person who executed the within instrument as the Chief Executive Officer of Ariel Corporation and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within instrument pursuant to its bylaws or a resolution of its Board of Directors.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL] Notary Public

My Commission 6

Acknowledged and accepted:

CABLETRON SYSTEMS, INC.

Title: VP France

CSG ACQUISITION, INC.

Title: Cecyco

SCHEDULE 1

TO

ASSIGNMENTS OF TRADEMARKS, TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS AND GOODWILL

BY Seller TO

Buyer

Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u> <u>Registration No.</u> <u>Date</u>

Horizon 75/246,187 05/12/98

Trademark Applications

Trademark Serial No. Filing
Date

{B0046387.DOC;1}

RECORDED: 10/28/1998